Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Purchase Order

Order Date: 09-26-2025

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT
CONTACT.

Order Number: CPO 0211 4022 GSD2500000007 12

Change Order No: 6

Procurement Folder: 1431105

Document Name: Building 22 Interior Renovations

Reason for Modification:

Document Description: Building 22 Interior Renovations

Change Order No. 6 - To increase and extend
contract per attached documentation.

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
1216 SEVENTH AVE

HUNTINGTON wv 25701
us

Vendor Contact Phone: Extension: 243

304-525-5181

Discount Details:

Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order

Buyer Name: Tara Lyle

Telephone: (304) 558-2544

Email: tara.l.lyle@wv.gov

Shipping Method: Best Way Effective Start Date: 2025-01-27

Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2026-07-14
VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Vendor Customer Code: 000000200085 Requestor Name: Timothy M Lee

304-352-5492
timothy.m.lee@wv.gov

2026

Requestor Phone:
Requestor Email:

; . - FILE LOCATION
Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days
#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 Not Entered
#3 Not Entered
#4 Not Entered
INVOICE TO SHIP TO

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

112 CALIFORNIA AVENUE
BLDG 4, 6TH FLOOR
CHARLESTON WV 25305

us

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 22 - TAX AND REVENUE

1001 LEE ST

CHARLESTON WV 25301

us

Purehaging Division’s File Copy

-T2-4 L‘tQ '}S/ R

Total Order Amount: $8,297,437.00

PURCHASING D
DATE:

Date Printed: Sep 26, 2025
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ELECTRONIC §IGNATURE ON FILE 7 z ?/ZLS’“EEECTR IC SIG 'FIL¥‘< . % |eLecTRONIC SiGNaTuRE oNFiLE | () ~ [ =25

Order Number: CPO 0211 4022 GSD2500000007 12 Page: 1

TO FOR
g
N S

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/05




Extended Description:

Change Order No. 6 is issued to extend and increase the original contract to July 14, 2026 (8 Days), according to all terms, conditions, prices, and specifications
contained in the original contract including all authorized change orders per the attached documentation. The extension of this contract is provided to provide the

vendor time for the additional work.
Effective Date of Increase: 9/17/2025

Extend Contract from 07/07/2026 to 07/14/2026

Original Contract Price: $ 7.820,000.00
Change Order 2 (Increase) $ 38,721.00
Change Order 3 (Increase) $ 268,907.00
Change Order 4 (Increase} $ 22,239.00
Change Order 5 (Increase) $ 73,312.00
Change Order 6 (Increase) $ 74,168.00
New Contract Total: $  8,297,437.00
No other changes.
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 7820000.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2025-01-27 2026-07-14
Commodity Line Description: Base Bid plus alternate
Extended Description:
Base Bid plus alternate
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
2 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 38721.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2025-01-27 2026-07-14
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 2
Extended Description:
Change Order 2 (CCDs: 1-6)
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
3 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 268907.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2025-01-27 2026-07-14
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 3
Extended Description:
Change Order 3 (CCDs: 7-12)
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
4 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 22329.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2025-01-27 2026-07-14
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 4
Extended Description:
Change Order 4 (CCDs: 13-18)
0211 4022 GSD2500000007 12 Page: 2 FCRM ID: WV-PRC-CP0-002 2020/05

Date Printed: Sep 26, 2025 Order Number: CPO




-
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
5 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 73312.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2025-01-27 2026-07-14
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 5
Extended Description:
Change Order 5 (CCDs: 19-21)
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
6 72121103 0.00000 0.000000 74168.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2025-01-27 2026-07-14
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 6

Extended Description:
Change Order 5 (CCDs: 22-30)

Date Printed:

Sep 26, 2025

Order Number:

CPO 0211 4022 GSD2500000007 12

Page:

3

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/05




@AIA Document G701 - 2017

Change Order

PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: General Construction Change Order Number: 006

1001 Lee Street, East Date: January 27, 2025 Date: September 10, 2025
Charleston, WV 25301

OWNER: (Name and address) ARCHITECT: (Wame and address) CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction

103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenne

Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:

(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, aftach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon
adjustments atfributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)

CCD #22 - A request was made for the camera servers to be located on the 2= floor instead of the server being install on
the floor with the respective cameras they service. To move all the servers to the 2= floor additional cabling will be

required. $6,762.00

CCD #23 - During demolition in the restroom of the 3= floor, black mastic was discovered under the ceramic tile. This is
the same situation as addressed for the basement restroom flooring. Cost Proposal reflects costs for asbestos abatement
work that in not part of the base bid and time associates with the additional work. $7,256.00 ADD (3) days to Final
Completion Date.

CCD #24 - Remove existing damaged underground sanitary line and replace with new piping. Includes saw cutting slab,
demo & remove slab, excavation, bedding, PVC Pipe, backfill, and concrete slab-on-grade replacement with concrete
dowels, mesh and vapor barrier. $4,952.00

CCD #25 - Additional casework in the basement. Includes (4) additional receptacles, new switch for the garbage
disposal, and a new garbage disposal. $11,893.00

CCD #26 - Remove existing fixture and replace with new mop sink in the janitor closet on the Mezzanine, 2= and 3=
floors. Includes demolition, drywall replacement, patching, blocking, etc. for the new mop sink. This excludes new
flooring or finishes in the room if not already designated, new flooring or finishes would be part of an upcoming future
cost proposal request for the 2= floor. $9,621.00

CCD #27 - New Shelving/Cubbies similar to the existing shelving shown in the attached photo. The new shelving would
be fabricated out of casework materials to match other plastic laminate materials on the project. Shop drawing, detailing
the dimensions of the shelving, cubbies, and overall size of the unit will be snbmitted for approval. $3,840.00

CCD #28 - Furnish and install a specific lock and keying system for the Elevator Machine Room located on the roof of
the building — Medico Key #245N. Proposal includes (3) keys. $576.00

CCD #29 - Additional labor and materials were required to abate the 4+ and 3= floors. The existing conditions included a
layer of thin set bond coat and epoxy paint over the black mastic in lieu of VCT material. The abatement due to the
unforeseen conditions required more time and costs to get the black mastic for removal. $21,424.00 ADD (5) days to
Final Completion.

CCD #30 - While performing demolition of the existing asphalt for a new concrete pad at the back of the building, it was
discovered that there was concrete under the asphalt. We kept a T&M ticket on the additional work to remove the
concrete subbase, some areas were 47-6" thick while others were deeper. Proposal includes labor, equipment, and misc.
materials required to perform the work. $7,844.00

See attached documents for full description of work being completed.

Total ADD - $74,168.00

AlA Document G701 — 2017. Copyright © 1979, 1987, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” “AlA.” the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 14:19:59 1
EDT on 09/15/2025 under Subscription No.20250158476 which expires on 08/05/2026, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used

in accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: {68c1dca207679ec30c7biele)




Total Days Added is 8.

The original Contract Sum was $ 7,820,000.00
The net change by previously authorized Change Orders $ 403,269.00
The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 8,223,269.00
The Contract Sumn will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 74,168.00
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 8,297 437.00

The Contract Time will be increased by Eight (8) days.
The new date for Final Completion will be July 14, 2026
NOTE:

This Change Order does not include adjnsiments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the
Coniract Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive until the cost and time have been
agreed upon by both the Owner and Contractor, in which case a Change Order is executed io supersede the
Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.
o 7 / - ¥ 2 = i —':J 4 II‘-'../
MM Fcor AN T % _1“12 . X 7"
ARCHITECT (Signature) CONTRALTOR/ Sign#ure) OWNER (Signativ'e)

BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: C.R. Neighborgall, IV, President BY: Cody Taylor, Procurment
Director of Construction Services (Printed name and tifle) Specialist
(Printed name, title, and license a (Printed name and title)
niumber if reguired)

. 9/15/2025 Q/ (/ 4
7525 Date s 1575
Date Date '

AIA Document G701 — 2017, Copyright & 1978, 1987, 2000, 2001 and 2017, Al ights reserved. *The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of
Architects,” *AlA,” the AIA Logo, and "AIA Coniract Docurtents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 14:19.569 2
EDT an 09/15/2025 under Subscription No.20250158476 which expires on 08/05/2028, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used

in accordance with the AlA Contract Documenis® Terms of Service. To repont copyrighl violations, e-mail docinfo@alacontracts.com.
User Notes: {68c1dca207679ec30cTb1e0s)



WATA pocument 6714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT [NFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 22
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 August 20, 2025
OWNER: (hame and address) ARCHITECT: (hame and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

It is my understanding through conversations with our Electrical Subcontractor that a request was made for the camera
servers to be located on the 2nd floor instead of the server being installed on the floor with the respective cameras they
service. To move all the servers to the 2nd floor additional cabling will be required. See attached quote from Hatzel &

Buehler for specific material details.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1.  The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

[X] Lump Sum increased by $ 6,762.00
[ 1 UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee: 6.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ ] Asfollows:

2.  The Contract Time will be unchanged by {0 ) days.

NOTE: The Ovwner, Archifect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive io the extent thev agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximim price

Jfor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Coniract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall procesd with the change(s) describad above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AIA Document G714 — 2017, Gopyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” "American Institule of Architects,”
*AlA” the AIA Logo, and “AIA Contract Documents® are trademarks of The American Insfitute of Architects. This document was produced at (09:49:34 EDT on
08/2072025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may onfy be used in
acrordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mait docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (68a5ccf16¢115778d46efc06)
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ARCHIECT (Sipnativg OWNER (Signafire) /. © CONTRACTOR (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simwon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M, Lee BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Services (Printed name aid title) T Sr. Project Manager
(Printed name, title, and license (Printed name and title)
number if vequired) /
; / P/AY 5 T

N i 2k 23 8/21/2025
B/ ;‘?C’ ~Z _ _ Date ) /21/ L
Date i Date

AlA Document G714 ~2017. Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. Al rights reserved. “The American Inslitule of Aschitecls,” *American Institute of Architects,"
*AlA,” the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This documen was produced at 09:49:34 EDT on
082012025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expites on 08/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in
acrordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracis.com.
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A . NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
s CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.22

Date: August 12, 2025

Project: WYV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CP0 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #22 - Location of Camera Servers to 2nd Floor

Description:
It is my understanding through conversations with our Electrical Subcontractor, that a request was

made for all the camera servers to be located on the 2nd floor instead of the server being
installed on the floor with the respective cameras they service. To move all the

servers to the 2nd floor additional cabling will be required. See attached quote from
Hatzel & Buehler for specific material details.

Cost Breakdown: s

NCC Subcontractor |Hatzel & Buehler Electrical $ 582500 10%||$ 6,407.50
Subtotal S 6,407.50
Bond & Insurance S 221.91
B&O Tax 2% | S 132.59
Total Cost - ADD | | |[|$ 6,762.00

Senior Project Manager
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HATZEL & BUEHLER, INC.
Electrical Construction Since 1884

BUILDING 22 RENOVATIONS — PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER
Date: 08/08/2025

To:  Hollie Massie
Neighborgall Construction

Hatzel & Buehler, Inc. (H&B) is pleased to offer the following proposal for the change in
electrical scope of work on the BUILDING 22 RENOVATIONS Project:

Camera Cabling Extension
Five THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS $5,825.00

LABOR: §3,725
MATERIAL: 82,100.00

Hatzel & Buehler appreciates the opportunity to provide this proposal, and we hope it meets with
your approval.

Sincerely,
1an Haddox

Office: 681.305.1070
Mobile: 304.563.4557
i.haddox@hatzelandbuehler.com

141 Iron Horse Drive, Charleston, WV 25313 « 0:681-305-1070 + www.HatzelandBuehler.com
1of2
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HATZEL & BUEHLER, INC.

Electrical Construction Since 1884

Clarifications
1.

Proposal is based on:
a. Working four (4) 10-hour days per week. Premium time is included.
b. Discussions had in an onsite meeting July 2, 2025.

2. This proposal is in regard to owner directed relocation of all camera servers to the 2 Floor

server room. Our understanding of the intent of the contract documents was to route all
camera cabling back to their respective floors' data room; however, this change requires
the extension of CAT6A cabling for 21 of the building’s 45 cameras to accommodate the
new server Jocation.

Inclusions:
[.

Furnish and install:
i. Additional 2,700 feet of CAT6A cabling for 21 cameras.

Exclusions
1.
2.

1

R s

0.

Bonding unless specifically addressed in the Inclusions.

Purchase and installation of equipment, instruments, etc., unless specifically addressed in
Inclusions.

Furnishing and/or installing HVAC controls, uniess specifically addressed in Inclusions.
All Civil and Structural work

Lifting equipment for material handling.

Painting, Patching and Repairs.

Electrical utility costs.

All temporary facilities.

Scaffolding.

Liquidated Damages

11. Any hazardous waste testing, removal, disposal or abatement.

141 Iron Horse Drive, Charleston, WV 25313 + 0:681-305-1070 « www HatzelandBuehler.com

20of 2



‘ AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORRIATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Coniract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 023
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 August 20, 2025
OWNER: (name and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston. WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntingion, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

During demolition activities in the Restroom of the 3rd floor, black mastic was discovered under the ceramic tile. This is
the same situation as addressed for the Basement Restroom Flooring. Cost Proposal reflects costs for asbestos abatement
work that is not part of the base bid and time associated with the additional work.

Regquest for time extension to adjust the Final Completion date - ADD - 3 days

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1.  The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

[X] Lump Sum increased by $ 7,256.00
[ 1 UnitPrice of § 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost,as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Tnsert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2.  The Contract Time will be increased by Three ( 3 ) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Coniractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments fo the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective MMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shalt proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AJA Document G744 — 2017, Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. Al rights reserved. *The American Insfitute of Architects,” "Amesican Insiitute of Architects,”
*AlA " the AIA Logo, and "AA Contract Documents”® are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:04:28 EDT on
08/20r2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (88a5d30b956cab22db3ee749)
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ARCHITECT (Signature} OWNER (Signature; CONTRACTOR (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simon, AlA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Services (Printed name and tisle) o Sr. Project Maoager
{Printed name, title, and license (Printed name and title)
number if required) / /
; Flesios 812
/ 1/2025
g =0 :’5 _ Date / B B
Date ' Date

AIA Document G714 — 2017. Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institule of Architects,” *American Institute of Architects,”
*AIA," the AlA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Instilute of Architects. This decument was produced at 10:04:28 EDT on
08/20/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is nol for resale, is licensed for one-ime use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AIA Conlract Documents® Temns of Service. To report copyright violations, £-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
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. NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
s CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701

304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.23

Date: August 18, 2025

Project: WYV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #23 - Asbestos Abatement at 3rd Floor Restroom Tile

Description:

During demalition activities in the Restroom of the 3rd Floor, black mastic was discovered under
the ceramic tile. This is the same situation as addressed for the Basement Restroom Flooring.
Cost Proposal reflects costs for ashestos abatement work that is not part of the base bid and
time associated with the additional work.

Request for time extension to adjust the Final Completion date - ADD - 3 days

Cost Breakdown:

NCC Labor Haul out / Coordination S 48500 | 15%| | $ 557.75
Temp Toilets, Fencing, Protection Mats S 95.00 | 15%| | S 109.25
General Cleanup / Temporary Enclosure $ 254.00 | 15%| | $ 292,10
NCC Material Temporary Enclosure materials S 50.00 | 15%| | $ 57.50
Skidsteer Equipment S 82.00 | 15%| | 94.30
NCC Subcontractor |Astech Corporation S 5,250.00 | 10%| | S 5,775.00

Subtotal S 6,885.90
Bond & Insurance 3 227.83
B&O Tax 2%| | S 142,27
Total Cost - ADD | | ||$ 7,256.00

Aol

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager



Astech Corporation

3400 Falcon Drive
Charleston, West Virginia 26312
{304) 342-0545
Contractor License; WV008876 Email: astech51@hotmail.com
8-14-2025
Neighborgali Construction
Amy Price
304-525-5181
Estimating@neighborgall.com
PROPOSAL

We propose to remove the asbestos containing mastic in Lhe 3™ floor restroom of Building 22 for the

sum of $5,250.00.
This includes al! labor, equipment, disposal fees, and clearance testing.

— ————

Sincerely, Q . ( - .
e Lff—-—z i

enver Davis




Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: Game and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For. Directive Number:
General Construction 024
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 Decetnber 09, 2024 August 20, 2025
OWNER: (uame and address) ARCHITECT: fname and address) CONTRAGTOR: (iame and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neigbborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huutinaton, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Cost proposal to remove existing damaged underground sanitary line and replace with new piping. Includes saw cutting
slab, demo & remove slab, excavation. bedding, PVC Pipe, backfill, and concrete slab-on-grade replacement with
concrete dowels, mesh and vapor barrier.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:
[X] Lump Sum increased by § 4,952.00

[ ] UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or niethod for determining, cosi)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Clange Order to supersede this Constritction Change
Directive to the extent they agree nupon adjustiments to the Contract Suwi, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Meximum price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement
document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract
(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above, Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.
e s i y %/
~ 5 o = - pb(-—-—t !
¥ B J,L/"/_ S _#_ § f P,
ARCHITECT (Signature) OWRER (Signatui?) CONTRACTOR (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Services ‘(Printed name and titte) Sr. Project Manager
(Printed name, title, and license (Printed nante and title)
aumber if required) 4 J_
§/2STH+
o : 2.4 1/20
8/&?0/:2  Date B/21/2025
Date ' ’ Date

;\ﬂ\Bo;—menl G714 - 2017. Capyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved.:Thé American Instilute of Archiiects," *American Institule of Architects,’
“AlA,” the AIA Logo, and "AlA Centract Documents™ are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 10,28:47 EDT on
08/20/2025 under Subscription No.2024005B320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed far one-time use only, and may only be usedin

accardance with the AlA Conlract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, €-mai docinfo@atacentracts.com.
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« NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
4 CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.24

Date: August 18, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #24 - Sanitary UG Piping Replacement in Basement

Description:
Cost Proposal to remove existing damaged underground sanitary line and replace with new piping.

Includes sawcutting slab, demo & remove slab, excavation, bedding, PVC Pipe, backfill, and
concrete slab-on-grade replacement with concrete dowels, mesh, and vapor barrier.

Cost Breakdown:

NCC Labor Sawcut & Demo Concrete SOG $ 546.00 | 15%||S 627.90
Install Concrete Accessories $ 185.00 15%| | $ 212.75
Paur SOG Concrete $ 41000 | 15%||$ 471.50

NCC Material Concrete Material $ 330.00 15%| | § 379.50
Accessories & Misc. Tools for Demo $ 393.00| 15%||$ 451.95

NCC Subcontractor |DSO Mechanical $ 2,332.00 10%( | $ 2,565.20

Subtotal S 4,708.80

Bond & Insurance S 146.10

B&O Tax 2%| | $ 97.10

Total Cost - ADD | $  4,952,00

.,(/*—,»C(/é[/\/‘
Holle R. Massie

Senior Project Manager



180 Mechanical LLC

M
545 3™ Avanue » South Charleston, WV 28303

Phone: 304-744-8479 » Fax: 304-744-8491 « Lic# WV050370
hiin@d h.com

08/14/2025

To: Neighborgall Construction
Re: Building 22- UG Sanitary Replacement in Basement
Attn: Hollie Massie

DSO Mechanical is pleased to provide you with the following change request to replace existing
to remain sanitary piping in basement. The existing pipe is separated between the tie-in
focation on the drawings and the sewage ejector pit in the basement. The replacement invoives
(25’) feet of 4” piping to be replaced with PVC. DSO includes hand dig and sand hdding. Sawcut,
removal, and replacement of concrete by others.

Materials: $353.10

Labor: 22 Hours X $74.31 = §1,634.82
OH&P: $1,987.92 X 15% = $298.19
B&O Tax: $45.72

Total Change Request: $2,332

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Mike Laughlin

Mike Laughlin
Project Manager

Full-Service Mechanical Contracling Company e HVAC e Boilers » Chillers » Refrigeration » Plumbing e Process Piping
Service and Preveniative Maintenance Contracis » Backflow Freventers « Sheetmeta) Manufacturing » Duct installation
www.dsomech.com



@AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (naine and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 025
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 August 20, 2025
OWNER: fiiame and address) ARCHITECT: (hame and address) CONTRACTOR: (e and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charieston, WV 25305 _Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Cost proposal for additional casework in the basement. Includes (4) additional receptacles, new switch for the garbage
disposal, and a new garbage disposal. Shop Drawings for the additional basement casework have been submitted to the

group for initial review.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximnum Price is:

(X] Lump Sum increased by $ 11,893.00
[ ] UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ ] Cost,as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
{Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor shonld execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sum, Contract Thme, or Guaranteed Maxinm price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

When sigoed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Coatractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Counstruction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

_%éﬁ%/g:,ﬁﬁ Y e P Yl
ARC 7 e 'OWNER ¢Signatt CONTRACTOR (Signature)

BY: Sean G. Simon, AlA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie R, Massie,
Director of Construction Services (Printed name and title) Sr. Project Manager
(Printed name, title, and license (Printed namne and title)
aumber if required)

— ._g :'}:D (/:75 Date

Date

F 25 = 8/21/2025

Date

AlA Document G714 — 2017. Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institule ulArcl;Ecls," “American Inslitute of Aréhﬁect?,?
*AIA," the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contracl Documents” are trademarks of The American Instilute of Architects. This document was produced at 10:36:37 EDT on
08/20/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/0512025, is not for sesale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violalions, e-mail docinfo@aiaconiracts.com.
User Notes: {68a5dc94824ba3ec333e9519)




Date:

Project:
Neighborgall #:
State PO #:
Description:

Description:

1216 7th Avenue
Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.25

August 18, 2025

WV Building 22 Renovation
24-042

CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071

PR #25 - Additional Casework in Basement

Pickering # - PA 2226056

Cost Proposal for additional casework in the basement. Includes {4) additional receptacles,

new switch for the garbage disposal, and a new garbage disposal.

Shop Drawings for the additional basement casework have been submitted to the group

for initial review.

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Casework Installation $ 91200| 15%| | $ 1,048.80
Wood Blocking & Drywall Patching [ 21000 | 15%| | S 241.50
NCC Material Chandler's Plywood - Casework material S 5,170.24 | 15%| | $ 5,945.78
Wood Blocking & Misc. Drywall $ 10200 15%| | S 117.30
NCC Subcontractor |DSO Mechanical $ 413.00| 10%| | $ 454.30
Hatzel & Buehler - Electrical items $ 3,180.00| 10%| | $ 3,498.00
Subtotal ) 11,305.68
Bond & Insurance S 354.13
B&O Tax 2%| | S 233.20

Total Cost - ADD |

[[$ 11,893.00

Hollie R, Massie

Senior Project Manager




To: GeneralContractor 12

Ship To: Sameas To'

Quotation
Date 08/14/25

Attention . nfa
Project Desc. : BUILDING 22 3RD FLOOR ADD-ON
Terms : nfa
Answers Ticket: n/a

. 17682
1 Our Truck

nla

Tyler Bowman

Ttem
No  Description Qty UOM

Project Id
Ship Via
P.O. Number
Salesperson
Selling
Price

BASEMENT AREA 1
1 B36

2 W3B836 MICRO
3 SSTOP37"X25"
BASEMENT AREA 2
4 B30 (QTY2)
W3636
W3036 MICRO
SOLID SURFACE TOP 81" X 25"

~N D

LOUNGE/BREAK 018

QUOTED ON ORIGINAL QUOTE-JUST CHANGED LAYOUT - Ao pr‘r CcHMILE

8 B32
9 B24
10 SB38
11 B30
12 B42
13 B29 (QTY3)
14 B25

www.chandlerkitchens.com 3716 Waverly Road Huntington WV 25704 (304) 429-1311



]

Chandler's Plywood Products

17682 - BUILDING 22 3RD FLOOR ADD-ON

General Contractor 12

Quotation
Date 08/14/25
Page No. 2 of 2 Pages

ltem
No Description

15 BF3
16 W3230

17 W2430
18 W3624
19 W3030 (QTY2)
20 W2930 (QTY3)
21 W2530
22 WF3

23 SSTOP 139 1/2" X 166" X 25

24 Base Bid

Qty UOM

Seliing
Price

TOTAL

Please Note: Prices validfor 30 days.

*Total does notinclude applicable texes

Acceptance of Quotation

$4,832.00

$4,832.00

338.24 1% Tax

R ————————————

[+5,n0.2¢)

The above pricas, spacifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby acceptad. You are authorized todo the work as
specified. Paymentwill be made as outlined above.

Accepted: General Contractor 12

Date:

Accepted: Chandler's Plywood Products



Mechanical LLC

515 3" Avenue « South Charleston, WV 25303
Phone: 304-744-8479 e Fax; 304-744.-8491 » LicH# WV(050370
faugh h.

08/14/2025

To: Neighborgall Construction
Re: Building 22- Add Garbage Disposal in Basement Kitchenette
Attn: Hollie Massie

DSO Mechanical is pleased to provide you with the following change request to add (1) garbage
disposal in the sink at the basement kitchenette. The disposal selected in the same as the
existing disposal present in the 1% floor kitchenette.

Materials: $203.30

Labor: 2 Hours X $74.31 = 5148.62

OH&P: $351.92 X 15% = $52.78

B&O Tax: $8.09

Total Change Request: $413

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Mike Laughlin

Mike Laughlin
Project Manager

Full-Service Mechanical Contracting Company » HVAC e Bailers o Chillers ¢ Refrigeration # Plumbing ¢ Pracess Piping
Service and Preventative Maintenance Contracts ¢ Backilow Preventers « Sheetmelal Manufacturing e Duct installation
waww dsomech com
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HATZEL & BUEHLER, INC.

Electrical Construction Since 1884

BUILDING 22 RENOVATIONS — PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER

Date: August 15, 2025
To:  Hollie Massie
Neighborgall Construction

Ref: Basement Casework Receptacle Additions

Hatzel & Buehler, Inc. (H&B) is pleased to offer the following proposal for the change in
electrical scope of work on the Bldg. 22 Renovations Project for the lump sum amount of:

THREE, THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED EIGHTY DOLLARS....ccttviisiimmmminininieiiienisinssasainseass $3,180.00
LABOR: $2,300

MATERIALS 3860

Hatzel & Buehler appreciates the opportunity to provide this proposal, and we hope it meets with
your approval,

Sincerely,
Ian Haddox

Office: 681.305.1070
Mobile: 304.563.4557
i.haddox@batzelandbuehler.com

141 lron Horse Drive, Charleston, WV 25313 + 0:681-305-1070 ¢ www HatzelandBuehler.com
t1of2



to

HATZEL & BUEHLER, INC.

Electrical Construction Since 1884

Clarifications

Proposal is based on:

a, Working four (4) 10-hour days per week. No premium time included.
Proposal is valid for acceptance within 30 days. H&B reserves the right to revise pricing
based on materials and equipment costs if the change order is not awarded within this
period.
This proposal is for the addition of 4 receptacles (3-GFCI & 1-garbage disposal) along with
one garbage disposal switch. Garbage Disposal furnished by others

Exclusions

[ 3® B

00N AW

.

Bonding unless specifically addressed in the Inclusions.

Purchase and installation of equipment, instruments, etc., unless specifically addressed in
Inclusions.

Furnishing and/or installing HVAC controls, unless specifically addressed in Inclusions.
All Civil and Structural work

Lifting equipment for material handling.

Painting, Patching and Repairs.

Electrical utility costs.

All temporary facilities.

Scaffolding.

10. Liquidated Damages
11. Any hazardous waste testing, removal, or abatement.

141 tron Horse Drive, Charleston, WV 25313 ¢ 0:681-305-1070 + www.HatzelandBuehler.com

20f2
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®ALA pocument 6714' - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCO INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 026
1001 Les Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 August 25, 2025
OWNER: (rame and address) ARCHITECT: (rame and address) CONTRACTOR: (hame and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntingion, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
{Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Cost Proposal to remove existing fixture and replace with new Mop Sink in the Janitor Closet on the Mezzanine, 2nd and
3rd Floors. Proposal includes demolition, drywall replacement, patching, blocking, etc. for the new mop sink. Proposal
excludes new flooring or finishes in the room if not already designated, new flooring or finishes would be part of an
upcoming future cost proposal request for the 2nd floor.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

[X] Lump Sum increased by $ 9,621.00
[ T UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost,as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0 ) days.

NOTE: The Ovwner, Architect and Contracior should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjusiments to the Contract Sum, Coniract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

‘When signed by the Owner and Axchitect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement

document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

{CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AIA Document G714 - 2017. Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. Al ri rights reserved. “The American Instifute of Architects,” “American Institute of Ardntem o
“AIA" the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:49:35 EDT on
08/25/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To repoit copynght violations, e-malil docinfo@aiacentracts.com.
User Notes: (68ac904c546be2d763889689)



: i e e S — S
ARCHITECT (Sigimaiure) NER (Sigr ‘mz,r/ CONTRACTOR ¢Signarure)
BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Services (Printed name andtitle) Senior Project Manager
(Printed name, title, and license (Printed name and title)

number if required)

L [25
g /es/5e — /3] 8/26/2025

Date Date

AIA Document G714 — 2017. Copyright ® 2001, 2007 and 2017. All righs reserved. “The American institute of Architects,” *American Institule Sn\rchileds:'?m
*AlA,” the AlA Logo, and “AlA Centract Dacumenis” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 13:49:35 EDT on
0812672025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 05/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-lime use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Conlracl Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyiight viclations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (68ac904c546be2d763889b89)




Date:

Project:
Neighbaorgall #:
State PO #:
Description:

Description:

1216 7th Avenue
Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.26

August 20, 2025

WYV Building 22 Renovation
24-042

CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071

Pickering # - PA 2226056

PR #26 - Mop Sinks at Mezzanine, 2nd, & 3rd Floor

Cost Proposal to remove existing fixture and replace with new Mop Sink in the Janitor Closet on
the Mezzanine, 2nd, and 3rd Floors. Proposal includes demolition, drywall replacement, patching,

blocking, etc. for the new mop sink. Proposal excludes new flooring or finishes in the room
if not already designated, new flooring or finishes would be part of an upcoming future

cost proposal request for the 2nd floor.

Cost Breakdown:

NCC Labor Blocking, Patching, & Finishing Drywall S 668.00| 15%||S$ 768.20
NCC Material Wood Blocking & Drywall Materials S 171.00| 15%||$ 196.65
NCC Subcontractor |DSO Mechanical $ 7,434.00 10%| | $ 8,177.40
Subtotal $ 9,142.25
Bond & Insurance S 290.10
B&O Tax 2%|| 8 188.65
Total Cost - ADD | | |l$ 962100

Al o

Hollie R. Massie

Senior Project Manager




080 Mechanical LLC

515 3™ Avenue » South Charleston, WV 25303
Phone: 304-744-8479 ¢ Fax: 304-744-8491 ¢ Lic# WV050370
milaughiin h.c

08/19t/2025

To: Neighborgall Construction
Re: Building 22- Replace Mop Sinks on Mezzanine, 2", and 3" Floor

Attn:  Hollie Massie

DSO Mechanical is pleased to provide you with the following change request to replace the
existing mop sinks on the mezzanine, 2", and 3" floor. The new mop sinks will be per attached
submittal and include mop hanger, hose, and wall guard. Demo of the existing is included.

Materials: $195.23
Fixtures: $3,466.80

Labor: 36 Hours X $74.31 = $2,675.16
OH&P: $6,337.19 X 15% = $950.58
B&O Tax: $145.76

Total Change Request: $7,434

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Mike Laughlin

Mike Laughlin
Project Manager

4 TowaL ot (3) New Mof Sznks

£ Suﬂr\nmwt ﬁ?d- Mep fu\m, ﬁwuce-r,é Accessmses
Tr Tue Same As The Otree flonts

Full-Senvice Mechanical Contracting Company ¢ HVAC » Boilers @ Chillers « Refngeration & Plumbing » Process Piping
Service and Prevenialive Maintenance Contracts » Backflow Preventers » Sheetmetal Manufacturing s Duct Installation
www dsomech.com
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Terrazzo-Ware™ Mop Sink - Standard Height (12") Series

[ TSH-24-KF24 |
Fixture May Show Some Available Options

A
- e

please visit www.acorneng.com for most current specifications.

Terrazzo Standard Height Mop Sink

Mop Sink is an attractive, durable fixture designed to be easy to install and maintain. ACORN
Terrazzo-Ware™ precast mop sinks provide flexibility in configuration and size as required by the design
of the building and the specific installation. Custom sizes and colors are also available.

Construction is one piece, precast terrazzo composed of marble chips cast in Portland cement to provide
a compressive strength of at least 3,000 PSI seven days after casting. The mop sink surface is ground
smooth and sealed to provide years of service.

Integral Drain is supplied with a removable, stainless steel grid strainer and provides for an inside
caulked connection to a 3" pipe. The mop sink has coved corners and is pitched to the drain outlet to
provide positive drainage. A beehive dome strainer is optionally available,

Shoulders are 12* high and pitched to provide drainage and come standard without caps exposing the
natural terrazzo finish. Optionally, they may be capped with stalnless steel for protection.

Tiling Flanges made of galvanized steel are provided loose as an easy to install accessory when flexibility
and simplicity are desired. As an alternative, factory installed galvanized steel tiling flanges extending at
least 1" above the shoulder can be specified.

Accessoties to complement and complete the installation of the mop sink include:
+ chrome finish faucets

36" hose to reduce splashing with wall hanger to support the hose

mop hanger for easy storage of the mop over the sink

rubber drain gaskets for easy installation of the fixture

stainless steel wall guards to protect sensitive walls from splashing water

» tiling flanges for simple, flexible field installation

GUIDE SPECIFICATION

Provide and install an ACORN Standard Height Mop Sink (specify model number and options). Mop
Sink shall be made of precast terrazzo to produce a compressive strength of not less than 3,000 PSI seven
days after casting, All exposed surfaces shall be ground smooth and sealed. No air holes or pits shall be
allowed on the finished surface. Sink shall have coved corners and be pitched to the outlet for positive
drainage. Integral drain shall have a stainless steel strainer and provide for an Inside caulked connection
to a 3" pipe. The manufacturer wiil provide to the Installer the necessary installation instructions,

(Page 1 T.MSSH | Revisea: 08/23/18

Acorn Engineering Company e 15125 Proctor Avenue » P,0. Box 3527 s City of Industry, CA 91744-0527 U.S.A.
Tel: (800) 488-8999 » {626) 336-4561 » Fax: (626) 961-2200 » www.acorneng.com ¢ E-mall: info@acorneng.com



Terrazzo-Ware™: Mop Sink-Standard Height (12") Series /H ”ilj)@
BASE MODEL, SIZE & TYPE ACLESSORIES ik /

SH-24 24" Square Terrazzo Standard Height KDG3 Rubber Drain Gasket for 3" Waste Pipe
Mop Sink KDG32 Rub i Red
0 TSH=-32 32" Square Terrazzo Standard Height Q four zbf:Nl:Zenp?:: et RESucer
Mop Sink .
() TSH-36 36" Square Terrazzo Standard Height QO KF Tiling Flange(s) (Shipped Loose; N/A With -TF Qptlons)
Mop Sink Specify length(s):
1 TSH-3624 36" x 24" Rectangular Terrazzo 124" Qty: 0 32"Qty:
Standard Height Mop Sink [ 36" Qty:
EUFSIJE OPTIONg Hive b — [J KFC Faucet, Chrome Finish (H & C}
- eehive Dome Stralner )
-0cC QOptiona! Colors (contact factary) LI KH36 Hose 36" Long with W-all Hanger
Q- ssc Stainless Steel Cap (O KMH  Mop Hanger with 3 Grips
TILING FLANGES (factory Installed) on a Stainless Steel Bracket
Q-TF1 Tiling Flange, Rear Side QO KWG  Wall Guard (Shipped Loose)
o-TF2 Tiling Flange, Two Adjacent Sides Specify number of sides:
Specify: [J Right & Rear [] Left & Rear Q1side [D2Sides ()3 Sides
d-TF3 Tiling Flange, Three Sides Specify length{s):
24" Qty: 032" Quy:
(336" Qty:

(MR-} Lint Basket/Strainer

Please visit www.acorneng.com
for most current specifications.,

MODEL TYPE SIZES/DIMENSIONS
NUMBER A — LENGTH
TSH—-24 SQUARE 24" (610)
TSH-32 SQUARE 32" (815)
TSH-36 SQUARE 38" (915)
e—DIM A—— 36" (815)—i e

1T
+—1 24 . .| (308)
(610) =

L o= P

DIM

A AT
| (¥ | 2 (50)-]
SQUARE TSH—3624 RECTANGULAR
TERRAZZO—-WARE BACK STANDARD HEIGHT SERIES MOP SINKS
NOTES:
1. Integral droin with removable grid strainer. Drain 2. =TF Tiling flange. Shown for
provides inside caulk connection to 3" pipe. reference only.
A\ WARNING: Cancer and Reproductive Harm - www.PB5Wamings.ca.gov
Important: Installation instructions _and current rough-in are furnished with each fixture. Do not rough in without certified dimensions. - §‘
Dimensions ara subject to manulacturer’s tolerance of glus or minus 1/4° and change without notice. Acarn assumes no ity Far use of vold or superseded deta. © Copyright 2007 Acorn Engineering Company |
Selection Summary Approved for Manufacturing
Model No. & Option_ o Company, Title_ B
Quantity_ . { Signature ' Date

l-Page 2 T.MSSH _] Revised: 08/23/18

Acorn Engineering Company e 15125 Proctor Avenue » P.O. Box 3527 & City of Industry, CA 51744-0527 U.S,A,
Tel: (800) 488-8999 » (626) 336-4561 » Fax: (626) 561-2200 » www.acorneng.com ¢ E-mall: Info@acorneng.com




T&S BRASS AND BRONZE WORKS, INC. Model No.

2 Saddleback Cove / P.O. Box 1088
Travelers Rest, SC 29690 B-0665-BSTR

item No.

Travelers Rest, SC: 800-4756-4103 « Simi Valley, CA: 800-423-0150 * Fax; 864-834-3518 » www.tsbrass.com

DR ]

[
r * This Space for Architec/Engineer Approval

raid Job Name ___Date
ADA Compliant |\ specified Quantity_____
12 5/8" | CustomerWholesaler
e [321mm] Contractor

Architect/Enginesr

Support Rod w/
Wall Bracket &
Mounting Screws——_ Mounting

N\ Surface—=

Y ~—ltems Not Shown
@S @ /" For Clarity o

———B-~0969

/
/
/ / 1/2" NPT Vacuum

Breaker

/ / /—Quarter-Turn
LA / Eterna Cartridges w/

14 5/16"

Spring Checks &
Cver [364mm]

Lever Handles w/
Color Coded Indexes

St | Garden Hose )
3 156/18" Male Qutlet—————— E
[100mm]
— — > ~@ 2" [51mm]
f Flanges w/
1/2" NPT 2 11/16" J_
8" . Female Inlets [ssmm] T
Ad [2:)3;'“"::] e guilt—ln Service
justable From tops "
7 3/4" to 8 1/4" L [2%21’8 =
[197mm to 210mm] mm
Product Specifications: o o ~ | Product Compliance: =

8" Wall Mount Setvice Sink, Quarter-Turn Eterna Cartridges w/ Spring Checks,
Lever Handles, Upper Support Rod, Garden Hose Male Outlet, Built-In Service Qg’;"%ﬁ;ﬁ&%ﬁ, ,gCSA 81254

Stops, Rough Chrome Finish, 1/2" NPT Vacuum Breaker & 1/2" NPT Female | NSF 372 (}_ow Lead Content)
Inlets ANSI A117.1 (ADA)
ASSE 1001 (VB)

Drawn: KJG  |Checked: JRM  [Approved:  JH [Date: 11718712 | Scale: 1.6 [Sheet: 1 of 2




T&S BRASS AND BRONZE WORKS, INC.

2 Saddleback Cove / P.O. Box 1088
Travelers Rest, SC 29690

Travelers Rest, SC: 800-476-4103 « Simi Valley, CA: 800-423-01560 » Fax: 864-834-3518 » www.tsbrass.com

Model No.
B-0665-BSTR

ltem No.

@

ITEM
_NO.

SALES NO.
009545-25

DESCRIPTION
Spout w/ Male GH Outlet & Upper
Clevis - Rough Chrome

| 009546-40

001193-19NS

Upper Support Rod

Red Button Index, Press-in

B-0969

1/2" NPT Vacuum Breaker

- 002534-25
001638-45NS

Close Nigp_lg, 1/2° NPT
Lever Handle (New Style)

N oasen o

002712-40NS

Quarter-Turn Eterna Cartridge w/
Spring Check, Handle, Red Index &
Screw, RTC

012443-40NS

Quarter-Turn Eterna Cartridge w/
Spring Check, RTC

018506-19NS

Blue Button Index, Press-in

000925-45

Lab Handle Screw

14 | 00AA

G

002711-40NS

Quarter-Turn Eterna Cartridge w/
Spring Check, Handle, Blue Index &
Screw, LTC

012442-40NS

Quarter-Turh Eterna Cartridge w/
Spring Check, LTC

001019-45

Coupling Nut Washer )
1/2" NPT Female Eccentric Flange |

163A

‘/@)

@

|Built-in Service Stop

 Product Specifications:
Lever Handles, Upper Support Rod, Garden Hose Male

Inlets

8" Wall Mount Service Sink, Quarter-Turn Eterna Canrid%es w/

utiet,

Spring Checks,
Built-In Service

Stops, Rough Chrome Finish, 1/2" NPT Vacuum Breaker & 1/2" NPT Female

Product Compliance:

ASME A112.18.1/ CSA B125.1
NSF 61 - Section 9

NSF 372 (},ow Lead Content)
ANSI A117.1 (ADA)

ASSE 1001 (VB)

KJG [Checked: JRM  [Approved:

Drawn:

JHB

|Date:

1/19/19

[Sheet: 2 of 2



?OSE AND HOSE BRACKET

OPTIONS

* Not furnished by Fiat Products. Description for specificalion purposes only.

832-AA

B FEATURES

GENERAL: Long flexible, heavy duly %"
rubber hose. Cloth reinforced with %4" brass
coupling at one end. Bracket is 5" long x 3"
wids, slainless steel with rubber grip. Hose
and Hose Bracket are used with the

36° x 24" x 10° Moided-Stone Mop

Service Basin with Shelf (MSB-3624) and the
24" x 24" x 10" Molded-Stone Mop Services
Basin less Shelf (MSB-2424),

ACRANE PLUMBING COMP ANY

é FIAT PRODUCTS

-

CR/PL® 09/02 Printed In U.S.A.



:anNDHANGER

NOTES

OPTIONS

* Not furnished by Flat Progusts. Description for specification purposes only.

889-CC

FEATURES
GENERAL:
Model No. 889-CC is 24" long x
3" wide, stainless steel with three (3) rubber
tool grips. This is used with the 36" x 24" x
10" Molded-Stone Mop Service Basin with
Shelf (MSB-3624) and the 24 x 24" x 10°
Molded-Stone Mop Services Basin less Shelf
{MSB-2424),

?

FIAT PRODUCTS

ACRANE PLUMBING COMP ANY

CR/PLD 08/02 Printed in U.S.A.




-
STAINLESS STEEL WALL GUARDS McGazes rccac e

MS8G3624

FEATURES

+  GENERAL: Model No.s MSG2424,
MS8G2828, MEG3232, MSG 35636 and
MSG3624 are used with the 36*x 24" x 10*
Molded-Stone Mop Service Basin with Shelf
(MSB-3624) and the 24" x 24" x 10° Molded-
Stone Mop Services Basin less Shelf
(MSB-2424).

NOTES

OPTIONS

é FIAT PRODUCTS

ACRANE PLUMBING COMP ANY

* Not furnished by Flat Products, Description for speclilcation purposes only. CR/PL® 09/02 Printed in U.S.A.

L




YATA pocument 6714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT (NFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 027
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 August 25, 2025
OWNER: (hame and address) ARCHIECT: (hame and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lep Street, West 1216 7th Avenne
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
{Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibiis.)

Cost Proposal for Shelving/Cubbies similar to the existing shelving shown in the attached photo. The new shelving
wonld be fabricated out of casework materials to match other plastic laminate materials on the project. If the cost
proposal is accepted, we will provide a show drawing detailing the dimensions of the shelving, cubbies, and overall size

of the unit for approval.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1.  The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

[X] Lump Sum increased by $ 3,840.00
[ 1 UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ 1 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustments to the Contract Sumi, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maxinnum price

Jor the change(s} described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agresment
document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sumn and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AlA Document G714 — 2017, Copyright © 2001, 2007 and 2017. Al rights reserved. “The American Instilute of Architects,” “American Insfitute of Architects,”
*AIA” the AlA Logo, and *AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 14:04:56 EDT on
08/25/2025 under Subscription No, 20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is ficensed for one-lime use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Document=® Terms of Service. To report capyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (68aca?8h956cab22dh3f03893)



- d - C— 527 }
ARCHITECT (Signature) o OWNER (Signature) 'CONTRACTOR (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Services "(Printed name and title) Sentor Project Manager
(Printed name, title, and license (Printed name and title)
numnber if required)
 g/es/ar  mm 8/26/2025
Date Date

AIA Dacument G714 -2017. Copyright @ 2001, 2007 and 2017. Al rights reserved. *The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute a‘“Architeds,'
*AlA” the AIA Logo, and “AlA Contract Decuments” are rademarks of The American Institute of Archilects. This document was produced al 14:04:56 EDT on
08/25/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for one-lime use only, and may anly be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (68aca2B8b956cab22db3f0389)



« NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
o CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.27

Date: August 20, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #27 - Shelving (Cubbies} for 2nd Floor

Description:
Cost Proposal for Shelving/Cubbies similar to the existing shelving shown in the attached photo.

The new shelving would be fabricated our of casework materials to match other plastic laminate
materials on the project. If the cost proposal is accepted, we will provide a shop drawing
detailing the dimensions of the shelving, cubbies, and overall size of the unit for approval.

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Casewaork Installation S 280.00| 15%| | $ 322.00
Wood Blocking & Drywall Patching § 21035 | 15%| | $ 241.90
NCC Material Chandler's Plywood - Casework material $ 2,584.05| 15%| | S 2,971.66
Wood Blocking & Misc. Drywall § 102,00 | 15%| | $ 117.30
Subtotal ) 3,652.86
Bond & Insurance S 111.85
B&O Tax 2%| | $ 75.29
Total Cost - ADD | | ||l$ 384000

wl Mo

Hollie R, Massie
Senior Project Manager



Quotation

Date 08/19/25

To: General Contractor 12 ShipTo: Same as 'To’
Attention  : n/a - Project Id L1771
ProjectDesc. : BUILDING 22-CUBBY ADD-ON Ship Via : Our Truck
Terms : nfa P.O.Number : n/a
Answers Ticket: n/a Salesperson : Tyler Bowman

PRICE INCLUDES OPEN CUBBY CABINET 60" X 60" WITH COUNTER TOP DEPTH WORKSPACE

AND TWO FULL HEIGHT END PANELS (AS PER DRAWINGS SENT IN EMAIL).

ltem Selling
No Description Qty UOM Price
CUBBY CASEWORK
1 OPEN CUBBY CABINET WITH WORK STATION AND FLOOR HEIGHT END PANELS
2  BaseBid $2,415.00
TOTAL $2,415.00

Please Note: Pricgs valid for 30days.
——————————

159,05 1% ax

*Totel does notinclude applicable taxes
] $2,584Y% [
Acceptance of Quotation

The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory and are hereby accepted. You are authorized to dothe work as

specified. Paymentwillbe made as outlined above.

Accepted: General Contractor 12 By Date:

Accepted: Chandlers Plywood Products By: Date:

www.chandlerkitchens.com 3716 Waverly Road Huntington WV 25704 (304) 429-1311
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iﬂé Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: name and address} CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 028
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 August 28, 2025
OWNER: (hame and address) ARCHITECT; fname and address) CONTRACTOR: fuame and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Per request, proposal to furnish and install a specific lock and keying system for the Elevator Machine Room Located on
the roof of the building — Medico Key #245N. Proposal includes (3) keys.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

[X] Lump Sumincreased by $ 576.00
[ ] Unit Price of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost,as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(nsert a definition of, or method for determining, cost)

[ ] Asfollows:

2. The Coatract Time will be nnchanged by {0) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contracior shauld execute a Change Order 1o supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree npon adjustinents to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranieed Maxinuun price
Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement
document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract
(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described abave. Sum and Conlract Time set forth in this

CCD.
A ARV - Sk

ARCHFFECT /Signaifie) OWNER (Signature) CONTRACTOR (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Services (Printed name and fiie) Senior Project Manager
(Printed nane, title, and license (Printed hane and title)
nianber if reqtiired) ) L
: Tl2]2S

8/25 /2% P 8/26/2025

Date - Date

AIA Document G714 — 2017. Copyright © 2007, 2007 and 2017. All fights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” * American Institute of Archilects,”
*AlA," the AIA Logo, and "AlA Contract Documents” are trademarks of The American Institule of Architects. This document was produced at 14:19:13 EDT an
08/25/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is nol far resale, is ficensed for one-time use anly, and may only be used in

accordance with the AlA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyrighl violations, e-mail docinfo@aiaconiracts com.
User Notes: (68acaB03abBa65214b6ecdSE)



. NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
s CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.28

Date: August 21, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #28 - Door Lock Keying for Elevator Machine Room

Description:

Per request, proposal to furnish and install a specific lock and keying system for the
Elevator Machine Room located on the roof of the building - Medico Key #245N.
Proposal includes {3) Keys.

Cost Breakdown:

NCC Subcontractor |John's Lock & Key S 496.72| 10%| | $ 546.39
Subtotal S 546.39
Bond & Insurance S 18.31
B&O Tax 2%| | 11.29
Total Cost - ADD | | [|$ 576,00

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager



Reorder at

2,"_'&‘55 304 766 1280

SERVICE TICKET JOHN'S LOCK & KEY, LLC WY L0337
114 McFarland Street
Charleston, WV 25301 Work Order#
locksmith@johnslock.com Phone: 304-344-4204 Service Date: Zc) C’/ _)_*_T" _
P ﬂ;,}:-:n-..\ fax: 304-344-9658
[ ﬁw
‘\-,.,__, EIUOREE ’ (AWARRANTY  L]BILLABLE [JMEDECO O MUL-T-LOCK
[ ACCESS CONTROL (A LOCKSMITH O MAINTENANCE O RESTRICTED JOTHER
Billing Name & Address ¢ REQU\RF.DTASKS
; Aoy 1t ST —
/\! / [} gf StICkEI’S Onsne" Yes No Why?
Aq) x| Loy all ((ontiwdion G |2 DA LA
Service Location Name & Address jl K - / }“ Manuals left onsite? Yes  No Why?
Job Site C Cleanup? Yes  No Wh; ]
Phone e e Y T - -
2 f/’f __).“)() Dc) C} ) | Email Address:
Customer S WIO or P/O#
Description of work performed: ‘) _]‘_‘-"’{d“ h n’\ (Y ‘X( / {113 5o :)':);
_z> hh/ih e _ ul\J« - W—ES o S
T o Eer e .
N o l*‘o' T 0 VLA
for ﬁegtricted ;«;yway C:stomers Only: - -
Authorized Signature: R -
_ Printed Name Signature Date )
Materials Used: —
Work Completed  Yes __ZLQO { On Job Time
Ifnot, why? _ _ |§t_u:_ -
OFF|
T T .ON _
Print Name . OFF
Customer Signature _____ ___: . Date: = Sub-Total ” H 2o
e P S 4
Technician Signature {1). ﬁ’f Date: 7. R Tax 2A00

Total Charge urﬁm‘l_



@AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Interior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 029
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 August 25, 2025
OWNER: (hame and address) ARCHITECT: (name and address) CONTRACTOR: (hame and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntington, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
{Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

Additional labor and materials were required to abate the 4th and 3rd Floors. The existing conditions included a layer of
thin set bond coat and epoxy paint over the black mastic in lien of VCT material. The abatement due to the unforeseen
conditions required more time and costs to get the black mastic for removal.See attached backup information.

Request for time extension to adjust the Final Completion date — ADD (5) days.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1. The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

[X] Lump Sum increased by $ 21,424.00
[ ] UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost, as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition af, or method for determining, cost)

[ 1 Asifollows:

2. The Contract Time will be increased by Five (5 ) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Construction Change
Directive to the extent they agree upon adjustinents to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximun price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement
document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Construction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Contractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AIA Document G714 — 2017, Copyright ® 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. The American Institute of Architects,” *American Institute of Architects,”
“AJA " the AJA Logo, and *AlA Conlract Documents” are trademarks of The American Insfitute of Architects. This document was produced at 14:39:43 EDT on
08/25/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is ficensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contracl Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (68acachfbe1f5778d46f1 7b3)



/‘/ Py P L -}/ » z/’.
A T A e il Mo
A MO a7 o o LR Ao

Anciﬁ‘é’*i’@ﬁ?ﬁ%“ ' COWNER (Sgnarire) B

CONTRACTOR (S gnature)
BY': Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee

BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Sexvices " ; A Senior Project Manager
i (Printed name and title) )
{Printed name, title, and license

{ Printednaite and title)
munber ifrequired)

2/2) 21— 8/26/2025
&/zs/25 A

Date Date B -

AIA Document G714 — 2017, Copyright ® 2001, 2607 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Inslitute of Architects,” “American Institute of Archilects,”
“AIA,” the AlA Logo, and “AlA Contracl Documents™ are trademarks of The American institute of Architects. This document was produced at 14:39:43 EDT on
08/25/2025 under Subscription No.20240058320 which expires on 09/05/2025, is not for resale, is licensed for ane-time use only, and may only be used in
accordance with the AJA Coniract Documents® Terms of Service, To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.

User Notes: (6BacacDiBe1f5778d46§17b3)



. NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
o CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No.29

Date: August 21, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovation

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPQ 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #29 - Abatement Unforeseen Conditions 4th & 3rd Floors

Description:
Additional labor and materials were required to abate the 4th and 3rd Floors. The existing

conditions included a tayer of thin set bond coat and epoxy paint over the black mastic in lieu
of a VCT material. The abatement due to the unforeseen conditions required more time and costs
to get to the black mastic for removal. See attached backup information.

Request for time extension to adjust the Final Completion date - ADD - 5 days

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Haul out / Coordination $ 1,650.00| 15%| | $ 1,897.50
Temp Toilets, Fencing, Protection Mats S 43,00 | 15%| | S 49.45
General Cleanup / Temporary Enclosure $ 540.00| 15%| | $ 621.00
NCC Material Temporary Enclosure materials $  126.00| 15%| | § 144.90
Skidsteer Equipment S 40.00 | 15%| | $ 46,00
NCC Subcontractor |Astech Corporation $ 16,000.00 | 10%| | S 17,600.00
Subtotal S  20,358.85
Bond & insurance S 645.07
B&0O Tax 2%| | $ 420.08
Total Cost - ADD | | ||$ 21,424.00

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager



Astech Corporation

3400 Falcon Drive
Charleston, Wast Virginia 26312
{304) 342-0545
Contractor License: WV0D0BB76 Email; astech51@hotmail.com

8-20-2025
Neighborgall Construction
Hollie Massie
304-812-7702
hollie.massie@neighborgall.com

This is a request for additional considerations of the work being performed at Building 22. On
the 4" floor we encountered thin-set bond coat and epoxy paint over the mastic that contains
ashestos. This material required us to use concrete grinding machines to removed the thin-set
and the epoxy paint to be able to apply our material to the mastic to be removed which
required double work and time as opposed to tile and mastic removal only.

On the 3" floor, we have encountered the same material as on the 4™ floor and being even
more extensive and is requiring over double the time that it would have taken for us just to
remove floor tite and mastic. Therefore, we are requesting additional compensation for the
additional work being performed in the sum of $8,000.00 per floor to cover additional cost.

A ) "

/-

- ) ;
s ey —}L—, ‘_/__, >

i e —
Denver Davis, President

Sincerely, /

Yoy & 3 vt Unbieseas Cosrequs foa Abatmenr
-{'81000/02 —-L{‘a" 6"%
*8,000,% — 3en flest-

v &16,000,% Totat i ¢ 3w Rowes




%@AIA Document G714 - 2017

Construction Change Directive

PROJECT: (name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CCD INFORMATION:
Building 22 Inferior Renovations Contract For: Directive Number:
General Construction 030
1001 Lee Street, East Date: Date:
Charleston, WV 25301 December 09, 2024 September 03, 2025
OWNER: (hame and address) ARCHITECT: (irame and address) CONTRACTOR: (name and address)
General Services Division Pickering Associates - Charleston Neighborgall Construction
103 Michigan Avenue 318 Lee Street, West 1216 7th Avenue
Charleston, WV 25305 Charleston, WV 25302 Huntingion, WV 25701

The Contractor is hereby directed to make the following change(s) in this Contract:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits.)

While performing demolition of the existing asphalt for a new concrete pad at the back of the building, it was discovered
that there was concrete under the asphalt. We kept a T&M ticket on the additional work to remove the concrete subbase,
some areas were 47-6” thick while others were deeper. Proposal includes labor, equipment, and misc. materials required

to perform the work.

PROPOSED ADJUSTMENTS
1.  The proposed basis of adjustment to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price is:

[X] Lump Sum increased by $ 7,844.00
[ ] UnitPrice of $ 0.00 per

[ 1 Cost,as defined below, plus the following fee: 0.00
(Insert a definition of, or method for determining, cost}

[ 1 Asfollows:

2. The Contract Time will be unchanged by (0 ) days.

NOTE: The Owner, Architect and Contractor should execute a Change Order to supersede this Consiruction Change
Directive fo the extent they agree upon adjustinents to the Contract Sum, Contract Time, or Guaranteed Maximum price

Jor the change(s) described herein.

When signed by the Owner and Architect and received by the Contractor, this Contractor signature indicates agreement
document becomes effective IMMEDIATELY as a Consiruction Change Directive with the proposed adjustments in Contract

(CCD), and the Coniractor shall proceed with the change(s) described above. Sum and Contract Time set forth in this
CCD.

AlA Document G714 - 2017. Copyrig?xt © 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American Institute of Architects,” “American Institute of ArchiteEs,"
“AIA," the AIA Loga, and "AlA Contract Dacuments” are trademarks of The American Institute of Architects. This document was produced at 09:33:05 EDT on
(19/03/2025 under Subscription No.20250158476 which expires on 09/05/2026, is not for resale, is icensed for one-time use only, and may only be used in

accordance with the AIA Contract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacontracts.com.
User Notes: (68b841677715b66c3b707847)
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ARCRITECT /7 Mnre — OWNER (Signatule) 'CONTRACTOR (Signature)
BY: Sean G. Simon, AIA, NCARB BY: Timothy M. Lee BY: Hollie R. Massie,
Director of Construction Services (Printed name and title) = _ Senior Project Manager
“(Printed name, title, and license (Printed name and title)

nwnber ifreguired)

; /s
7/=Z /5 _ Dawe [s/as ) 9/3/2025

Date f 2 Date

AlA Document G714 - 2047. Copynght ®© 2001, 2007 and 2017. All rights reseived. *The American Institute of Archilects,” “American Institule of Archulecls
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. NEIGHBORGALL 1216 7th Avenue
# CONSTRUCTION Huntington, WV 25701
304-525-5181

Change Proposal Request No. 30

Date: August 27, 2025

Project: WV Building 22 Renovatlon

Neighborgall #: 24-042

State PO #: CPO 0211 4022 GSD25000000071 Pickering # - PA 2226056
Description: PR #31 - Exterior Pad Unforeseen Conditions

Description:

While performing demaolition of the existing asphalt for a new concrete pad at the back of
the building, it was discovered that there was concrete under the asphalt. We kept

a T&M Ticket on the additional work to remove the concrete subbase, some areas were 4"-6"
thick while others were deeper. Proposal includes labor, equipment, and misc. materials
required to perform the work.

Cost Breakdown:
NCC Labor Demo Concrete - See T&M Ticket S 4,822.00 | 15%]|| $ 5,545.30
(average hrs are 4 workers for 2 days)
NCC Material Skidsteer Equipment & Fuel S 415.00 | 15%|| S 477.25
Jackhammer Attachment $ 260.90 | 15%|| $ 300.04
‘ Electric Jackhammer $ 193.00 | 15%|| $ 221.95
Demo Saw S 43,00 | 15%|| S 49.45
Dumpster / Haul-off Concrete S 786.00| 15%||$ 903.90
Subtotal S 7,497.89
Bond & Insurance S 192.31
B&O Tax 2% S 153.80
Total Cost - ADD | ||s 7,8a4.00

,

Hollie R. Massie
Senior Project Manager
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O United Rentais

BRANCH Frié5
573 NBW GOFE

cRrosg
304-776-7028
304-776-7158 rAX

LU= 042
CPU

Jl-¢25
573 NEW GOFF MOUNTAIN RD 0
CROSS LANES WV 25313-1425 45 fon

HOURTALE

Job Site

Office: 304-525-5181 Job:

NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION
1216 7TH AVE
HUNTINGTON WV 25701-2320

rD
LANES WV 25313-1425 Ll

L

RENTAL RETURN
NVOICE

TR 251978066 001

il .

.H..

d)’lc»-u‘f;
o /ﬂduj vt
304-525-5181

t:ugtomar # 1 B76293

‘lInvoice pate & 08/20/25
Rental Cut 1 08/20/25 10:00 AM
ental In : 08/20/25 03:57 PM

Job Loe s+ §73 NEW GOFF MOUNTAI

UR Job # : 82
Customex Job ID:
P.O. # 1 24042
Ordered By : TERRENCE SPURLOCK
Reserved By ¢ TOMMY ADKINS

Salesparson ¢ JORDAN ADKINS

28V R APNIRA T

lnvonce Amount: $260. 90

RISt i {943 AT

‘rea'ns: nua Upon Raceipl
Payment options: Contect ow zradil office  B80-342-2243

: PO BOX 100711
4 ATLANTA GA 30384-0711

RENTAL: ITEMS:
__ Oty Equipment

1 12018726

Description

SKID STEER BREAKER
Make: FURUKAWA Model: K-FXS5M CF-QA
Serial: 13834

BALES/MISCELLANEOUS I'I'EMB-
Qty Item

1 WV PROP TAX RECOVERY FEE

1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CHARGE

COMMENTS /NOTES :

CONTACT: TERRENCE SPURLOCK
CELL#: 304-840-209D

tax.
BOTICE:

; REMIT TO: UNITED RENTALS (NORTH AMERICA)INC.

" YT AN NEY T g

75T MEPRNEA S HIN IS AL T L PAA BB WD 1 R SOt IR ORI N oH

Minimum _ Day Weak 4 Week JAmount
238.00 238.00 669.00 2,016.00 23B8.00
Rental Subtotal: 236.00

: Price Unit of Measure _ Rxtended Amt.
[DRSURWV/MCI] 3.570 EACH 3.57
[ENV/MCI] 4 . 760 EACH 4.76
Balea/Mise Subtotal: B.33
Agreement Subtotal: 246,33
Tax: 14.57
Total: 260.950

httpss//www.unltedrentals.con/legal /rental-service-terns-Ud and vhich are incorporated hexein by reference.
AND SERAVICE AGREEMENT TERME ARE AVAILADLE IN FAPER FORM UPON REQUEST.

Rffective Fobruary 1, 2024 and where permitted by law, United Reutals may lmpose & surcharge of 2.0% for eredit caxd payments on
charge accounts. This surcharge 38 not greater tham our merchant discount rate for credit card transactions and iz subject to salse

This invoice is subject Lo the teras and conditions of the Rental and Bervice Agreexent, wbich are avallable at
A COPY OF TEE RENWTAL

Page: 1




Change Order Number: 006
Building 22 Interior Renovations

1001 Lee Street, East
Charleston, WV 25301
Increase PENALTY RIDER
To be attached to and form part of:
Bond Number 449981J
Dated November 15, 2024
Issued by the Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
(Surety)
On behalf of The Neighborgall Construction Company
(Principal)
And in favor of State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division
(Obligee)

Now therefore, it is agreed that in consideration of the premium charged, the original bond shall be
amended as follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE Increased:

TO: Eight Millien Two Hundred Ninety Seven Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Seven Dollars and
no/100 ($8,297.437.00) L

It is further understood and agreed that all other terms and conditions of this bond'éhallremain B
unchanged. . v
: PRI A

This Rider is to be Effective this _ 10th day of September 2025

Signed, Sealed & Dated this _ 10¢h day of September y 2025

i
JPRINCIPAL (8
='.5’u_nn“\;

BY:

414 q

CR. Neighborga_:_!i, IV: Prediden ,.,;;
£ \‘"‘ ) l'{"é

Ohio Farmers Insiizance Company .
e

BY:



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Acknowledgment by Principal if individual or Partnership

1. STATEOF
2. County of to-wit;
3. , a Notary Public in and for the

4. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that
whose name s signed to the foregoing writing, has this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county.

5. Given under my hand this day of 20

6. Notary Seal 7.

(Notary Public)

8. My commission expires on the day of 20

Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporation

9. STATE OF West Virginia
10. County of _CABE LL- to-wit;
i1 1 Jenni €er Lyna Recketh , a Notary Public in and for the

12. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that C. R. Neighborgall, IV

13. Who as, President signed the foregoing writing for

o SiC n has this WMd county, bgfore me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.
3 day of September 20 2025

| Construction
1216 Tth Avenue
2 Huntingfon, WV 25701

My Commission Expires Novamber 2, 2028

18. My commission expires onthe ¢~

Acknowledgment by Surety
19. STATE OF West Virginia

20. County of Kanawha to-wit:
21, 1, Gregory T. Gordon , a Notary Public in and for the
22. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that Patricia A. Moye

23, who as, Attorney-in-fact and WV Resident Agent signed the foregoing writing for
24 Ohio Farmers Insurance Company a corporauon

has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.
25. Given w&ncmlmmnmnmmm dayof September 20 25
2. ' 2. ,b% 2 % L

(Notary Public)
day of March 20 2027

28.

mmm|nnlnlllumllllluulllmlmllllllllullllll ¥
Sufficiency in Form and Manner
of Execution Approved Attorney General

By:

This day of 20 .

(Deputy Attorney General)
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ERIC L. HOUSEHOLDER STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA SAMANTHA WILLIS
CARBIMET SECRETARY DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIRECTOR
PURCHASING DIVISION

To:  All State Agencies Under Purchasing Division

From: Samanths Willis, Director & General Counsel
WYV Purchasing

Date: January 23, 2025

Re: $100,000 Spending Requests
MEMORANDUM

Pursuant fo Executive Order 4-23, signed into effect by Governor Motrisey on January 14th, 20235, all
expenditures over $100,000 must be reviewed by the Governor’s Office in advance. Any solicitations,
purchase orders, or other coniracts currenily in the possession of the Purchasing Division, which are
estimated to cost over $100,000 are being placed on hold for review. OQur Divigion is providing

documentation of those to the Governor’s Office for review.

Any new requisitions valued over $100,000 that are received by the Purchasing Division, must bave a
copy of this memorandum and accompanying signatures to process as usual. If there is no evidence of
Govemor’s Office review or approval, your requisition will be retumed to seck that approval.

Thunk you all for your hard work, and please feel free to reach ocut with any questions on our end; if you

have questions about the procedure for seeking the necessary approvals internally, I would recommend
reaching out to your Cabinet Secretaties andfor your Department’s Governor’s Office liaison.

CPO 0211 GSD2500000007 - Building 22 Interior Renovations CO#6

The Accompanying Request has been reviewed and approved by the following:
7/ 2

_':\.

? A2
§/23)25

Date

Governor’s Office Representative Date

2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST o BUILDING 15 « CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA 253050138 o (304) S58-2306 « FAX: (304) 558-3976

WV Purchesing. gov




Total Cost:

Current = $8,223,269.00, CO#6 = $74,168.00, New Total = $8,297,437.00

Award Document Number:

CPO 0211 GSD2500000007, Change Order 6

Description of Action/Purpose of Procurement

Requesting approval to submit Change Order #6 for the Building 22 Tax Interior Renovations Project, an
increase of $74,168.00 to the current contract value of $8,223,269.00, resulting in a new contract total of
$8,297,437.00. The following scope changes are needed:

CCD 22 ($6,762.00) - Per tenant's request (Tax Department), Camera Servers were moved from their current
locations and consolidated on the 2nd floor. Additional cabling was required for the movement of the servers.

Cost to be reimbursed to GSD by the Tax Division.

CCD 23 ($7,256.00) - During the demolition of the 3rd floor restroom, black mastic was discovered under the
ceramic tile. This is the same situation as addressed for the basement restroom flooring. This CCD covers the
abatement of that black mastic and adds 3 days to the date of Final Completion.

CCD 24 ($4,952.00) - During demolitions an exiting underground sanitary line was discovered to be damaged.
This CCD removes and replaces that sanitary line. The work includes saw cutting slab, demolition, removal of
slab, excavation, bedding, PVC Pipe, backfill, and concrete slab-on-grade replacement with concrete dowels,

mesh, and vapor barrier.

CCD 25 ($11,893.00) - Per tenant’s request (Tax Department), additional casework was added in the
basement. Include four additional receptacies, new switch for garbage disposal, and new garbage disposal.

Cost to be reimbursed to GSD by the Tax Division.

CCD 26 ($9,621.00) - While local areas were accessible due to demolition, it was decided to upgrade the
custodial areas in the Mezzanine, 2nd, and 3rd floors. The work included removal of existing fixtures and
replacement with new mop sink. It should be noted that the flooring may also be replaced in a future change
order, cost and extent of that part of the work is unknown at the time of this change order.

CCD 27 ($3,840.00) - Per tenant's request (Tax Department), New shelving/cubbies similar to the existing
shelving was added. The new shelving would be fabricated out of the casework materials to match other plastic

laminate materials on the project. Cost to be reimbursed to GSD by the Tax Division.

CCD 28 ($576.00) - The Agency is currently in Phase 3 of Elevator Modernizations. This CCD is to change the
lock and keying system to match the lock and keying system that is being used in the Elevator Modemnization
Projects to make the lock and keying systems uniform throughout the Agency.

CCD 29 ($21,424.00) - Additional abatement was needed on the 3rd and 4th floors. The existing conditions
included a layer of thin set bond coat and epoxy paint over the black mastic in lieu of VCT material. This CCD

also adds 5 days to the date of Final Completion.

CCD 30 ($7,844.00) - While performing the demolition of the existing asphalt for a new concrete pad at the
back of the building, it was discovered that there was concrete under the asphalt. Demolition of that subbase of

concrete was required to complete the correct installation of the new pad.
This change order adds 8 days to overall construction duration. New Final Completion Date: July 14th, 2026.

Funding: Appropriated General Revenue, Appropriated Special Revenue. GSD is under MOU with Tax for the
agency to fund "Tenant"-required scope items, plus to fund 47% of the overall construction costs. Tax has

reviewed and approved of the request for the change order.



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
State Capitol
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Eric L. Householder Bob Kilpatrick
Cabinet Secretary Acting Director

To: Tara Lyle, Buyer Supervisor, State Purchasing Division
From: Cody Taylor, Procurement Specialist Sr., General Services Division 7 /%@
Date: September 17, 2025

Ref: Change Order # 6 — CPO GSD2500000007 - Building 22 Interior Renovations

Tara:

Please accept this memorandum as our explanation and justification for our request for a Change Order
#6 to our contract (CPO GSD2500000007) with Neighborgall Construction. for Building 22 Interior
Renovations. The following are the Construction Change Directives (CCDs) associated with the changes
requested:

CCD 22 (56,762.00) — Per tenant’s request (Tax Department}, Camera Servers were moved from their
current locations and consolidated on the 2™ floor. Additional cabling was required for the movement of
the servers.

CCD 23 ($7,256.00) — During the demolition of the 3 floor restroom, black mastic was discovered under
the ceramic tile. This is the same situation as addressed for the basement restroom flooring. This CCD
covers the abatement of that black mastic and adds 3 days to the date of Final Completion.

CCD 24 ($4,952.00) — During demolitions an exiting underground sanitary line was discovered to be
damaged. This CCD removes and replaces that sanitary line. The work includes saw cutting slab,
demolition, removal of slab, excavation, bedding, PVC Pipe, backfill, and concrete slab-on-grade
replacement with concrete dowels, mesh, and vapor barrier.

CCD 25 (511,893.00) - Per tenant’s request (Tax Department), additional casework was added in the
basement. Include four additional receptacles, new switch for garbage disposal, and new garbage
disposal.

CCD 26 (59,621.00) — While local areas were accessible due to demolition, it was decided to upgrade the
custodial areas in the Mezzanine, 2", and 3 fioors. The work included removal of existing fixtures and
replacement with new mop sink. It should be noted that the flooring may also be replaced in a future
change order, cost and extent of that part of the work is unknown at the time of this change order.

Telephone: (304) 558-2317 E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER Fax: (304) 558-2334



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
State Capitol
Charleston, West Virginia 25305

Eric L. Householder Bob Kilpatrick
Cabinet Secretary Acting Director

CCD 27 {$3,840.00) - Per tenant’s request (Tax Department), New shelving/cubbies similar to the
existing shelving was added. The new shelving would be fabricated out of the casework materials to
match other plastic laminate materials on the project.

CCD 28 ($576.00) — The Agency is currently in Phase 3 of Elevator Modernizations. This CCD is to change
the lock and keying system to match the lock and keying system that is being used in the Elevator
Modernization Projects to make the lock and keying systems uniform throughout the Agency.

CCD 29 ($21,424.00) — Additional abatement was needed on the 3™ and 4™ floors. The existing
conditions included a layer of thin set bond coat and epoxy paint over the black mastic in lieu of VCT
material. This CCD also adds 5 days to the date of Final Completion.

CCD 30 (57,844.00) — While performing the demolition of the existing asphalt for a new concrete pad at
the back of the building, it was discovered that there was concrete under the asphalt. Demolition of that
subbase of concrete was required to complete the correct installation of the new pad.

The additional equipment and work will have a total cost of $73,312.00 and require an extension of 8
days.

Original Contract Price:  $7,820,000.00
Change Order 2 {Increase): $ 38,721.00
Change Order 3 ({Increase): $ 268,907.00
Change Order 4 (Increase): $ 22,329.00
Change Order 5 (Increase): $ 73,312.00
Change Order 6 {Increase): $ 74,168.00
New Contract Total: $8,297,437.00

Current Final Completion Date: July 6th, 2026
New Final Completion Date: July 14th, 2026

If you have any questions, or need additional information, please contact me via email at
Cody.G.Taylor@wv.gov or by phone at (304) 352-5531.

Telephone: (304) 558-2317 E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER Fax: (304) 558-2334



You are viewing this page over a secure connection. Click here for more information.
West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing
Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the
accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or watranty as to the correctness or
completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West
Virginia Secretary of State's database.

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Organization Information

Effective Established Filing Sec  Termination Termination
Org Type Date Date Date Charter  Class Type Date Reason
C | Corporation 1/23/1946 1/23/1946 Domestic Profit

Organization Information

2362 - Construction - Construction

in of Buildings - Nonresidential ]

Business Building Construction (industrial, Capital Stock 50000.0000
Purpose  ;ommercial & institutional

building)

Charter Cabel Control

County Number

Charter WV Excess Acres 0

State

At Will Member

Term Managed

At Will Par Value  100.000000
Term Years
Authorized . Young Not Specified

Shares Entrepreneur




Addresses

Type Address
i 1216 7TH AVENUE
Local Office Address | ;yiNnGTON, W, 25701
1216 7TH AVENUE

Mailing Address

HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701
USA

Notice of Process
Address

CHARLES NEIGHBORGALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WYV, 25701

Principal Office
Address

1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701
USA

Type

Address

Officers

Type

Name/Address

Incorporator

C. R. NEIGHBORGALL
105 W. 10TH AVE.
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Incorporator

C. R. NEIGHBORGALL, JR.
233 MAIN ST.
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

President

C. R. NEIGHBORALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Secretary

ELIZABETH H NEIGHBORGALL
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WYV, 25701

Treasurer

C RNEIGHBORGALL IV
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Vice-President

DONALD A BATES
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Type

Name/Address

Subsidiaries

Name

Address




FOUNDATION MANAGEMENT, LLC
1216 7TH AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

M&BC EQUIPMENT, LLC
51 DOSS HILL ROAD
BARBOURSVILLE, WV, 25504

TRUE STRING MASONRY, LLC
51 DOSS HILL ROAD
BARBOURSVILLE, WYV, 25504

Name Address
Date Amendment
1/5/1999 RESTATED ARTICLES
1/27/1955 AMENDMENT INCREASE TO $100,000.00. BOOK 216, PAGE 610.
Date Amendment

Annual Reports

Filed For

2025

2024

2023

2022

2021

2020

2019

2018

2017x

2017

2016

2015

2014

2013

2012

201

2010
2009




2007

2006

2005

2004

2003

2002

2000

1999

1998

Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.
Wednesday, September 17, 2025 — 7:38 AM
© 2025 State of West Virginia



EE An official website of the United States government Here’s how you know

Revolutionary FAR Overhaul Impacts to SAM.gov Show Details @ AlLA

Aug 15, 2025 See All Alerts
Records Retention Policy Impacts Old SAM Registration Data Show Details ®

May 21, 2025

A SAM.cov
Home  Search Data Bank Data Services Help

Search [ All Words I e.g. 1606N020Q02

Fitter By

Keyword Search

i For more information on how to use our keyword search, visit our help guide

Simple Search Search Editor
l O Any Words @

O Al Words @
O Exact Phrase

e.g. 123456789, Smith Corp J

"The Neighborgall Constru;tion Company" . .x
Classification v
Excluded Individual v
Excluded Entity v
Federal Organizations e
Exclusion Type v
Exclusion Program v
Location v
Dates v

Reset O



\_Entity Information ~ / <

Entities Disaster Response Registry Responsibility / Qualification [ Exclusions

No matches found

We couldn’t find a match for your search criteria.

Please try another search or go back to previous results.

Go Back
Feedback

Our Website Our Partners
About This Site Acquisition.gov
Our Community USASpending.gov
Release Notes Grants.gov
System Alerts More Partners
Policies Customer Service
Terms of Use Help
Privacy Policy Check Entity Status
Restricted Data Use Federal Service Desk
Freedom of Information Act External Resources
Accessibility Contact

/\ WARNING

This is a U.S. General Services Administration Federal Government computer system that is "FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY." This

G SA system is subject to monitoring. Individuals found performing unauthorized activities are subject to disciplinary action

including criminal prosecution.

This system contains Controlled Unclassified Information (CUI). All individuals viewing, reproducing or disposing of this
information are required to protect it in accordance with 32 CFR Part 2002 and GSA Order CI0 2103.2 CUI Policy.

SAM.gov
An official website of the U.S. General Services Administration

>



WEST VIRGINIA

CONTRACTOR
LICENSING BOARD

CONTRACTOR LICENSE |

AUTHORIZED BY THE '

West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

NUMBER: WV005339

CLASSIFICATION:

CONCRETE SPECIALTY
ELECTRICAL ROOFING
GENERAL BUILDING DRYWALL
GENERAL ENGINEERING PAINTING
HVAC DEMOLITION
MASONRY

MULTIFAMILY

PIPING

PLUMBING

RESIDENTIAL

THE NEIGHBORGALL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
1216 7TH AVE
HUNTINGTON, WV 25701

DATE ISSUED

o

1

J’W% “—r

Adhorized Signature Chair, West Virginia Contractor
Licensing Board

A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every job site where
contracting work is being performed. This ficense number must appear in all advertisements, on all
bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable.
This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION CHECKLIST
FOR REQUISITION SUBMISSION

Purchasin qui—sio,?UPse: ) ’ / | Agency:
Buyer: i = ' Date: k] A(L N West Virginia General Services Division
o CO/H/& Procurement Officer Submitting Requisition:
Solicitation No. Cody Taylor
;\(/‘f cu¥_ Requisition No.
—x d” CPO GSD2500000007
& PF No.:
1431105

This checklist MUST be completed by a state agency’s designated procurement officer and submitted with the
Purchase Requisition to the Purchasing Division. The purpose of the checklist is to verify that an agency
procurement officer has obtained and included required documentation necessary for the Purchasing Division to
process the requisition without future processing disruptions. At the agency'’s preference, the agency MUST either
submit the checklist by attaching it to the requisition’s Header OR by placing it in the requisition’s Procurement
Folder.

FOR ALL SOLICITATION TYPES:

: - Provided, i . Purch. Div.
Compliance Check Type Required r f Not Required :
Required Confirmation

1  Specifications and Pricing Page included ] ] Il

2 Use of correct specification template ] O

3 Use of correct requisition type ] ] N
[CRQS = CCT or CPO] or [CROM = CMA]

& Use of most current terms and ] ] |
conditions
(www WV, i rch TCP
pdf)

5  Maximum budgeted amount in wvOASIS ] ] ]

6 Suggested vendors in wvOASIS ] ] O

7  Capitol Building Commission | O ] |
pre-approval

8 Financing (Governor's Office) O ] O O
pre-approval

9  Fleet Management Division ] ] ] ]

pre-approval

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022



o

Provided, if Purch. Div.

Compliance Check Type Required Required Not Required Confirmation

10  Insurance requirements
Commercial General Liability’ ] O ] ]
Automobile Liability ] ] [ ]
Workers’ Compensation/Employer’s | Ij ] ]

Liability N
Cyber Liability ] | ] ]
Builder’s Risk/Installation Floater! O [l ] |
Professional Liability ] Il ] ]
Other (specify) ] ] ] ]
11 Office of Technology CIO pre-approval |:] |:] ] ]
12 Treasurer's Office (banking) ] ] ] OJ
pre-approval
FOR CHANGE ORDERS/RENEWALS:

1 Two-party agreement ] =
2 Standard change order language d N
3 Office of Technology CIO approval ] Il Wi
" nereases backdating/other - H
5 Bond Rider (Construction) | 7]
6 Secretary of State Verification ] W
7 State debarment verification | %
8 Federal debarment verification ] I8!

*The items pre-checked are required before a Purchase Requisition may be submitted to the Purchasing Division. Failure
to complete and verify this documentation may result in rejection of the requisition back to the agency. It is up to the
agency procurement officer to determine if pre-approvals, insurance, or other documentation is needed for the purchase.
The referenced information below may be used to make this determination.

For Purchasing Division Use Only:

I have reviewed the requisition identified above and find that it is sufficient to advertise publicly to the vendor community.
My review does not preclude the possibility that the vendor community, or some other entity, will identify an area of
concern; however, should such issues or concerns arise, they will be reviewed and addressed as may be appropriate.

",

Signature: | ’/\(

LY -

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022



